


Overview of findings and recommendations

These relate to additional issues that are mentioned in Section B8 of the Law Society Conveyancing
Handbook (25th ed.) associated with agricultural land transactions. The notifications below are limited to
on-site issues only. Please see detailed guidance and recommendations later in this section.

Current rights of way
Identified

Historical rights of way
Identified

Open access land
Not identified

Waste licences and exemptions
Identified

Coal, other mining & infilling
Identified

Natural ground subsidence
Not identified

Environmental designations
Not identified

Visual / cultural designations
Not identified

Abstraction licences
Not identified

Discharge consents
Not identified

Timber felling licences
Not identified

Stewardship schemes
Identified

Agricultural land classification
Identified

Nitrate Vulnerable Zone
Identified

Underground gas pipeline
Not identified

Electricity lines and cables
Not identified

To save you time when assessing the report, we only provide maps and data tables of features within the
search radius that we have identified to be of note. These relate to environmental risks that may have
liability implications, affect insurance premiums, property values and/or a lender's willingness to lend. You
can view the fully comprehensive library of information we have searched on page 42.
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Contaminated Land

No recommendations are considered necessary for the property. However, as the site is an operating farm you
may wish to carry out an environmental audit to consider potential liabilities from current fuel and chemical
storage, interceptors and discharge points. We can carry out an audit for you and for a quote, please contact
Groundsure at projects@groundsure.com. This will include a discount to reflect the data in the report already
undertaken for the study area. As a guide, a standard Phase 1 assessment is priced at around £1245 + VAT
including disbursements.

Agricultural features

Current rights of way
One or more public rights of way have been identified to cross the property. These rights of way have been
identified from extracts of local authority plans and contemporary Ordnance Survey maps, and it advised that
the status of any such route is checked against the County Council/Unitary Authority's Definitive Map of the
area as this information could have changed since the data was supplied. The relevant authority should also be
able to provide advice on any associated obligations for a landowner.

Historical rights of way
A pre-1949 public right of way has been identified on the property. Under Part II of the Countryside and Rights
of Way Act 2000, historical footpaths and other rights of way which came into existence before 1949, but have
not been recorded on the local authority's definitive map by 1 January 2026, may be extinguished. A number
of projects are underway to identify and record these rights of way. Further information and guidance should
be obtained from the Rights of Way team at the relevant local authority. Further information may be found at
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/public-rights-of-way-local-authority-responsibilities.

Waste Exemptions
A waste exemption has been identified at the site. There will be limits as to how much waste can be
handled/disposed of at the farm and/or the types of waste produced or stored at the farm. You should contact
the Environment Agency in order to determine if the farm is meeting the conditions associated with any
current licences or exemptions.

Countryside stewardship schemes
The property has been identified to hold one or more Countryside Stewardship Scheme agreements.
Countryside Stewardship offers a range of schemes that provide financial incentives to farmers, foresters and
land managers to look after and improve the environment. Details of the scheme(s) identified are noted as
follows, and further details can be obtained from the land owner or Natural England:

A Countryside Stewardship (Middle Tier) scheme with reference 487699 due to run for 5 years from
01/01/2018 to 31/12/2022.
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Environmental stewardship schemes
The property has been identified to hold one or more Environmental Stewardship Scheme agreements.
Environmental Stewardship offers a range of schemes that provide financial incentives to farmers, foresters
and land managers to look after and improve the environment. Details of the scheme(s) identified are noted as
follows, and further details can be obtained from the land owner or Natural England:

Scheme Type: Entry Level Stewardship. Reference: AG00506131

Agricultural land classifications
The site contains areas which have been assessed under an Agricultural Land Classification Scheme. The
scheme grades land according to its potential to support agriculture, with Grade 1 being the highest quality
and Grade 5 being the poorest quality. A full breakdown of all the classifications present on site and their
meanings can be found in the Agricultural Features section. See page 40 for details.

Nitrate Vulnerable Zone
The study site or an area of the study site has been identified to lie within a Nitrate Vulnerable Zone (NVZ).
NVZs are designed to help address the problem of diffuse water pollution from nitrates and meet our
obligations under the EC Nitrates Directive. Approximately 62% of England and 2% of Wales is currently
designated as a Nitrate Vulnerable Zone. Farmers within NVZs must comply with a series of NVZ rules including
fertiliser planning, the production of a risk map and compliance with field and farm limits. In addition, to
qualify for the Single Payment Scheme or other direct payments a farmer must comply with Statutory
Management Requirement (SMR) 4. If a farm comprises at least 80% grassland, then a farmer may be eligible
for derogation from the NVZ rules.

Flood Risk

An area of the study site has been assessed to be at risk of flooding. For further details of the flood risk
assessment for the site, please see the flooding summary and detailed data section. Specific advice and
assessment of practical ways to mitigate flood risk on farmland can be found on the NFU website at
https://www.nfuonline.com/cross-sector/environment/water/flooding/

Other considerations

These are next steps associated with non-environmental search returns on matters of energy and
transport infrastructure, mobile masts, and planning constraints.

Ground stability

The property is indicated to lie within an area that could be affected by infilled land. You should consider the
following:

carry out a visual inspection of the property looking out for cracks and other signs of subsidence
have a structural survey conducted by a Structural Surveyor to clarify whether or not the property is being
affected by any of the risks presented in this report
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contact the relevant Local Authority departments (e.g Planning department, Building Regulations) to ask
for records of the property and local area relating to subsidence
remember that professional advice should be sought before altering the ground in any way at the
property, including the planting of trees

Energy

Wind
Existing or proposed wind installations have been identified within 10km. Next steps for consideration:

use the details given in the report to find out more about the potential impacts on the property
contact the operating company and the relevant Local Authority for further information
visit the area in order to more accurately assess the impact this wind development would have on the
property

Transportation

HS2
The proposed HS2 line runs on or in proximity to the site. An explanation of the issues associated with HS2 and
its impact on farmers and agricultural land can be found in the HS2 Guide for Farmers and Growers
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/521286/HS2_Guide_for_far
mers_and_growers.pdf. Further legal advice on this issue should be sought by any concerned landowner or
prospective purchaser.
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Consultant's assessment

Environmental searches are designed to ensure that significant hazards and risks associated with this property
are identified and considered alongside the investment in or purchase of a property.
Please see page 2 for further advice.

Contaminated Land

The Contaminated Land assessment has been completed
by a qualified environmental consultant and includes a
manual review of our extensive collection of high
detailed Ordnance Survey maps and environmental data.

Past Land Use Low-Moderate
Waste and Landfill Low
Current and Recent Industrial Low-Moderate

Please see page 17 for details of the identified issues.

Current land use

Current farm activities
The site comprises approximately 139ha of mixed arable and pastoral farmland, with sheep grazing noted
across the site in recent aerial and street level photography. The fields are bounded by hedging and occasional
trees, with a small heavily wooded area immediately north of the main farm buildings and a further 450m strip
of woodland along the eastern border. The farmhouse and associated farm buildings are located in the south
west of the site. Further south lie two open ended structures, a barn and an area of hardstanding. Recent
aerial photography indicates the area around the southernmost structures and barn may be used for
equipment and miscellaneous material storage.

Telegraph/electricity poles
None identified.

Topography
The highest point of the site is located in the far west, with the area adjoining the access road noted as
approximately 155m AOD, with a slow and consistent gradient down to 125m AOD in the south of the site
around the farmhouse, and 125m AOD in the north east. No significant slopes are noted across the site, with
the steepest gradient identified being a small area in the north with a 1 in 8 slope.

Crop Map of England
The following types of crop/land cover have been identified within the site boundary between late spring and
summer of 2018:
Fallow land, Grass, Heathland and Bracken, Maize, Non-vegetated or sparsely-vegetated Land, Potato, Trees
and scrub, short woody plants, hedgerows, Winter Field beans, Winter Oats, Winter Oilseed, Winter Wheat.

This data is taken from the Crop Map of England (CROME) provided by the Rural Payments Agency under Open
Government Licence, © Crown copyright 2018.

Surrounding area
North: A large pond and agricultural land

South: Agricultural land and a large residential property
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East: Agricultural land

West: Agricultural land and residential/commercial buildings forming Wormleighton village

Historical land use

On-site
A potentially contaminative historical/current and recent land use of minor concern has been identified at the
study site. This relates to sheep pend and associated sheep wash c.1949-present.

Surrounding area
No potentially contaminative land uses have been identified in proximity to the study site.

Environmental permits and register entries

A Part A(1)/IPPC Authorisation of minor concern has been identified at the site relating to metal processes.

Site setting and overall environmental sensitivity

No superficial geology is noted to lie beneath the property. The bedrock beneath the property comprises
Charmouth Mudstone Formation. The bedrock geology is classified as an Unproductive Aquifer, though the
farm itself holds a groundwater abstraction license under reference 28/39/14/0253. The abstraction is taken
from the Thames groundwater.

Surface water features of note include the streams emanating in the southern portion of the site, the ponds
across the site, the adjacent Newfield Pool and moat and the drain along the western boundary.

No Environmentally Designated Sensitive sites have been identified at or in close proximity to the property,
and no Scheduled Ancient Woodlands are noted within the property boundary. Residential site users and
crops/livestock may also be considered as sensitive receptors under Contaminated Land Regulations.
Groundsure considers that the property has a high environmental sensitivity.

Conclusion

The farm does not appear to have any areas with significant contaminative risk associated, though localised
areas may have been impacted by the storage of agricultural chemicals and fuels. Additionally, the area around
the sheep wash may be impacted by organophosphorus and pyrethroid compounds, though the low
permeability bedrock beneath the site is likely to restrict the migration of any contamination present. There do
not appear to be any significant areas of infilled land associated with the farmland, though small areas may
have been used for refuse disposal, including the small infilled pond in the centre of the site. Groundsure has
not identified a potential Contaminant-Pathway-Receptor relationship that is likely to give rise to significant
environmental liability. The study site is considered unlikely to be subject to individual statutory investigation,
and Groundsure therefore concludes that the site represents an Acceptable Environmental Risk. Please refer to
the Groundsure risk assessment methodology contained within this report.
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Energy summary

Oil and Gas

No historical, active or planned wells or extraction areas
(such as fracking sites) identified near the property.

Oil and Gas Areas Not identified
Oil and Gas Wells Not identified

Wind and Solar

Our search of existing and planned renewable wind and
solar infrastructure has identified results.

Planned Multiple Wind
Turbines

Identified

Planned Single Wind TurbinesIdentified
Existing Wind Turbines Identified
Proposed Solar Farms Not identified
Existing Solar Farms Not identified

Please see page 2 for further advice. Additionally, see
page 31 for details of the identified issues.

Energy

Our search of major energy transmission or generation
infrastructure and nationally significant infrastructure
projects has not identified results.

Power stations Not identified
Energy Infrastructure Not identified
Projects Not identified
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Transportation summary

HS2

Results for Phase 1 or Phase 2 of the HS2 project have
been identified within 5km of the property. However,
HS2 routes are still under consultation and exact
alignments may change in the future.

HS2 Route Identified
HS2 Safeguarding Identified
HS2 Stations Not identified
HS2 Depots Not identified
HS2 Noise Assessed
HS2 Visual impact Identified

Please see page 2 for further advice. Additionally, see
page 34 for details of the identified issues.

Crossrail

The property is not within 250 metres of either the
Crossrail 1 or Crossrail 2 project.

Crossrail 1 Route Not identified
Crossrail 1 Stations Not identified
Crossrail 1 Worksites Not identified
Crossrail 2 Route Not identified
Crossrail 2 Stations Not identified
Crossrail 2 Worksites Not identified
Crossrail 2 Safeguarding Not identified
Crossrail 2 Headhouse Not identified

Other Railways

The property is not within 250 metres of any active or
former railways, subway lines, DLR lines, subway stations
or railway stations.

Active Railways and Tunnels Not identified
Historical Railways and
Tunnels

Not identified

Railway and Tube Stations Not identified
Underground Not identified

Specimen Address, Specimen Town Ref: Agri_agricultural_6207
Your ref: GS-TEST
Grid ref: 445682 253724

Contact us with any questions at:
info@groundsure.com
08444 159 000

Date: 30 September 2019
10



Planning summary

Planning Applications

Using Local Authority planning information supplied and processed by Glenigan dating back 10 years, this
information is designed to help you understand possible changes to the area around the property. Please note
that even successful applications may not have been constructed and new applications for a site can be made
if a previous one has failed. We advise that you use this information in conjunction with a visit to the property
and seek further expert advice if you are concerned or considering development yourself.

0
Large Developments
searched to 750m

3
Small Developments
searched to 500m

Please see page 36 for details of the proposed
developments.

0
House extensions or new builds
searched to 125m

Please note the links for planning records were extracted at the time the application was submitted
therefore some links may no longer work. In these cases, the application details can be found by entering
the application reference manually into the Authority's planning website.

Planning constraints

Protected areas have been identified within 250 metres
of the property.

Environmental Protected AreasIdentified
Visual and Cultural Protected
Areas

Identified
Please see page 38 for details of the identified issues.

Telecoms

There are no mobile masts, mobile phone base stations
or planning applications for mobile masts identified
within 250 metres of the property.

Mobile phone masts Not identified
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Agricultural features summary

Agricultural Land Classification

Land within the property has been assigned a value
under the Agricultural Land Classification Scheme.

Highest Classification Grade 3
Lowest Classification Grade 3

Open Access Land

No Open Access Land has been identified at the
property. This includes land designated under the
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 or previous
legislation but does not include ordinary footpaths,
which have been assessed separately within this report.

Conclusive Open Country Not identified
Dedicated Land Not identified
Section 15 Land Not identified
Conclusive Registered
Common Land

Not identified

Timber felling licences

No timber felling licences granted by the Forestry
Commission have been identified on site. Please note
this data is only currently available in England.

Single Tree Not identified
Clear Fell (Conditional) Not identified
Clear Fell (Unconditional) Not identified
Selective fell/thin
(Conditional)

Not identified

Selective fell/thin
(Unconditional)

Not identified
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Other environmental considerations

The following additional risks or issues are outside the scope of the opinion provided by this report. However,
further consideration of these may be appropriate for the subject property.

Asbestos
The Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 require an Asbestos Management Plan to be maintained for all
commercial property constructed prior to 2000 i.e. where asbestos may be contained within the building
fabric. Refurbishment or demolition of site structures may require further Refurbishment and Demolition
Asbestos Surveys.

Site-specific features
This report has considered additional site specific information, where provided by the client, however it has
not included a site inspection. Additional issues may exist at the property that cannot be reasonably identified
by a desk based report like this one. Examples might include operational issues such as those linked to oil
storage, waste management, materials handling and site drainage. Additional surveys and assessments may be
required if these issues are considered to be a concern.

Unexploded ordnance (UXO)
The UK has a history of military activity, including extensive military training sites, bombing during the First
World War and sustained strategic bombing during the Second World War. A legacy of this military activity is
the incidence of UXO across Britain. Construction increases the risk from UXO. If intrusive works are planned
on site, an assessment of the likelihood of UXO risk should be carried out in compliance with the Construction
(Design and Management) Regulations 2015.

Environmental insurance
The ownership or possession of land and property is one of the most valuable assets an individual or
organisation can have. In cases where we are unable to provide a low risk assessment with regards to
contaminated land, environmental insurance should be considered. Environmental insurance can protect
against regulatory and third party action, potential losses and additional costs in dealing with contamination.
Independent, specialist brokers are able to access the entire environmental insurance market, providing
bespoke environmental policies to address risk and transactional issues.

Phase 1 environmental risk assessment
A Phase 1 environmental risk assessment (Contaminated Land) aims to clarify any identified environmental
risks further or could support a planning application. It includes a site inspection, regulatory consultation and
additional details of site context. Our expert analysis provides a detailed breakdown of each potential exposure
pathway and suggested mitigation measures. For further information or to request a quote please e-mail us at
projects@groundsure.com. The reports start from £1195+VAT, which includes a discount for current reporting.

Made ground and infilled land
Areas of made ground and infilled land can settle over time and could potentially cause subsidence. If the
property is known to be located on made or infilled ground it would be prudent to contact a RICS accredited
surveyor and/or geotechnical engineer to clarify any structural/subsidence risks and determine if possible
what materials were used during the infilling process.
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Hedgerows
The Hedgerow Regulations (1997) protect countryside hedgerows. You could get a fine up to £5,000 is you
break the rules for removing them, or in serious cases referred to the Crown Court unlimited fines may be
applied. The main criteria for a hedgerow being protected are length, location and importance. If you need to
remove a hedgerow on your land you should discuss the proposal with the Local Planning Authority first.
Further information on the criteria for protection can be found here
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/countryside-hedgerows-regulation-and-management.

Tree Protection Orders
Tree Protection Orders protect specific trees, groups of trees or woodlands in the interests of amenity. It is
prohibited to undertake cutting down, topping, lopping, uprooting, root cutting, wilful damage or wilful
destruction of protected trees without the Local Planning Authority's written consent. Groundsure recommend
that you ascertain what, if any, trees on the property are covered by Tree Protection Orders if any such works
are anticipated.

Riparian Ownership
If your land abuts a river, stream or ditch, you may have responsibility to maintain this watercourse, even if
Title Deeds show the property boundary to be adjacent to the watercourse. This includes the responsibility for
clearing debris and obstructions which may impede the free passage of water and fish, and also includes the
responsibilities to accept flood flows through your land, even if these are caused by inadequate capacity
downstream. There is no duty in common law for a landowner to improve the drainage capacity of a
watercourse. Please contact Groundsure if you need further advice on riparian ownership issues relating to
this property.
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Recent aerial photograph

N

Aerial photography supplied by Getmapping PLC. © Copyright Getmapping PLC 2019. All Rights Reserved.

Capture Date: 29/09/2018

Site Area: 139.61ha
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Contaminated Land summary

Past land use On-Site 0-50m 50-250m

Former industrial land use (1:10,560 and 1:10,000 scale) 0 0 1

Former tanks 0 0 0

Former energy features 0 0 0

Former petrol stations 0 0 0

Former garages 0 0 0

Former military land 0 0 0

Waste and landfill On-Site 0-50m 50-250m

Active or recent landfill 0 0 0

Former landfill (from Environment Agency Records) 0 0 0

Former landfill (from Local Authority and historical mapping records) 0 0 0

Waste site no longer in use 0 0 0

Active or recent licensed waste sites 0 0 0

Current and recent industrial On-Site 0-50m 50-250m

Recent industrial land uses 2 0 0

Current or recent petrol stations 0 0 0

Historical licensed industrial activities 0 0 0

Current or recent licensed industrial activities 1 0 0

Local Authority licensed pollutant release 0 0 0

Pollutant release to surface waters 0 0 0

Pollutant release to public sewer 0 0 0

Dangerous industrial substances (D.S.I. List 1) 0 0 0

Dangerous industrial substances (D.S.I. List 2) 0 0 0

Dangerous or explosive sites 0 0 0

Hazardous substance storage/usage 0 0 0

Sites designated as Contaminated Land 0 0 0

Pollution incidents 0 0 0
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Contaminated Land

Past land use

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey licence 100035207

Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

Former industrial land uses

Former industrial land use (1:10,560 and 1:10,000 scale)
These historical land uses have been identified from 1:10,560 and 1:10,000 scale Ordnance Survey maps dated
from the mid to late 1800s to recent times. They have the potential to have caused ground contamination.
Please see the Environmental Summary to find out how these could impact the site.

Please see page 2 for further advice.

Distance Direction Use Date

215 m NW Smithy 1906
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This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey/Groundsure.

Current and recent industrial

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey licence 100035207

Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

Recent industrial land uses

Licensed industrial use (EA)

Recent industrial land uses
These records show details of businesses that have recently operated, or are currently operating in the area.
Depending on the type of activities taking place, some of these businesses could present a risk of
contamination.

Please see page 2 for further advice.

ID Distance Direction Company / Address Activity Category

1 0 on site Tank - Warwickshire, CV47 Tanks (Generic) Industrial Features

2 0 on site Sheep Wash - Warwickshire, CV47 Sheep Dips and Washes Farming
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This data is sourced from Ordnance Survey.

Current or recent licensed industrial activities
Major industrial processes (Part A(1) Processes) are regulated under Environmental Permitting Regulations, as
required under the Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control (IPPC) Directive. The release of pollutants
could present a contamination risk if Environment Agency regulations are not adhered to.

Please see page 2 for further advice.

ID Distance Direction Details

3 0 on site Operator: ALCOA EXTRUDED PRODUCTS UK
LTD
Installation Name: BANBURY SECONDARY
ALUMINIUM
Process: NON-FERROUS METALS; MELTING
WITH CAPACITY => 5T

Permit Number: BL2343IY
Original Permit Number: BL2343IY
EPR Reference: -
Issue Date: 25/07/2002
Effective Date: 26/07/2002
Last date noted as effective: 2019-08-01
Status: SUPERCEDED

This data is sourced from the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales.
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Superficial hydrogeology

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019. Ordnance Survey licence 100035207

Site Outline

Search buffers in metres (m)

Principal
Secondary A
Secondary B
Secondary Undifferentiated
Unproductive
Unknown

Aquifers within superficial geology
The Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and the British Geological Survey have assigned
designations or types to the aquifers that exist within superficial geology. These designations reflect the
importance of aquifers in terms of groundwater as a resource (eg drinking water supply) but also their role in
supporting surface water flows and wetland ecosystems.

Principal - These are layers of rock or superficial deposits that usually provide a high level of water storage.

Secondary A - Permeable layers capable of supporting water supplies at a local rather than strategic scale.

Secondary B - Predominantly lower permeability layers which may store and yield limited amounts of
groundwater.

Secondary Undifferentiated - Has been assigned in cases where it has not been possible to attribute either
category A or B to a rock type.

Unproductive - These are rock layers with low permeability that have negligible significance for water supply.

Unknown - These are rock layers where it has not been possible to classify the water storage potential.
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https://www.gov.uk/claim-compensation-if-affected-by-hs2/overview
https://www.gov.uk/claim-compensation-if-affected-by-hs2/express-purchase-scheme


http://apps.stratford.gov.uk/eplanning/AppDetail.aspx?appkey=MIEW56PM0BI00


http://snc.planning-register.co.uk/plandisp.aspx?recno=102431




https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ancient-woodland-and-veteran-trees-protection-surveys-licences
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ancient-woodland-and-veteran-trees-protection-surveys-licences
https://historicengland.org.uk/listing/the-list/




http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/



















